DocuSign Envelope ID: 3D8FFD94-1AD1-4CC3-B318-5276B1EB788D

AMENDMENT AGREEMENT
in relation to a LICENCE AGREEMENT dated 12 June 2015
as amended and restated on 25 November 2019

THIS AMENDMENT AGREEMENT (the “Amendment”) is made by and between, the Medicines Patent
Pool Foundation, a non-profit foundation registered under the laws of Switzerland, and having a principal
place of business at Rue de Varembé 7, CH-1202 Geneva (the “Licensor™) and Strides Pharma Science
Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of India and having its registered office at 201, Devavrata,
Sector 17, Vashi, Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra — 400 703, India (the “Licensee™),

cach a “Party” and together the “Parties”,

and is effective as of the date it has been signed by each Party and ViiV (as defined below), hereafter referred
to as the “Amendment Date”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, ViiV Healthcare Company, a company incorporated under the laws of Delaware and having its
registered office at Corporation Service Company, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware, 19808 (“ViiV*) and
the Licensor entered into a licence agreement dated 31 March 2014 (the “ViiV-MPPF Agreement”) to
promote access to the antiretroviral drug dolutegravir for paediatric patients in a number of low- and middle-
mcome countries;

WHEREAS, ViiV and the Licensor entered into an amendment and restatement agreement dated as of 21
March 2019 (the “ViiV-MPPF Amendment”), which restated the ViiV-MPPF Agreement (including the
Form of Sublicence attached as Schedule 1 to that agreement) as amended by the ViiV-MPPF Amendment
(the “Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement”);

WHEREAS pursuant to the ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into a licence
agreement dated 12 June 2015 (the “Original Sublicence Agreement”);

WHEREAS pursuant to the Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into an
amendment and restatement of the Original Sublicence Agreement dated 25 November 2019 (the “Licensor-
Licensee Amendment”), which amended and restated the Original Sublicence Agreement as amended by
the Licensor-Licensee Amendment (the “Existing Sublicence Agreement”);

WHEREAS, the Licensor and the Licensee wish to amend the Existing Sublicence Agreement in order to
extend the Territory (as defined under the Existing Sublicence Agreement) to include Belarus and
Kazakhstan; and

WHEREAS, ViiV is willing to approve the amendment of the Existing Sublicence Agreement as
contemplated by this Amendment and to sign this Amendment in accordance with Clause 24 (Amendments)
of the Existing Sublicence Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, based on the foregoing premises and the covenants and obligations set forth below, the
Parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Definitions. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to
them in the Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement and in the Existing Sublicence Agreement.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3D8FFD94-1AD1-4CC3-B318-5276B1EB788D

22

Amendment.

2.1

The Iixisting Sublicence Agreement is, with effect from the Amendment Date, amended as
follows:

2.1.1  Appendix B to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is deleted and replaced by
Appendix B attached as the Annex to this Amendment,;

2.12  the table in Appendix D to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to
insert the following rows:

Country ;Application Number Application Date iPatent Number

Belarus 200702080 28-Apr-2006 14162
201290583 24-Jan-2011 EA025176

Kazakhstan 200702080 28-Apr-2006 14162
201290583 24-Jan-2011 EA025176

2.13  Appendix E (o the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to delete the words
“do not” in the title “Non-Territory Patents registered in countries which do not
fall within Appendix C”; and

2.14  the table in Appendix E to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to
delete the rows pertaining to Belarus and Kazakhstan.

For the avoidance of doubt, the Existing Sublicence Agreement as amended by this Amendment
shall be deemed a Sublicence under the Restated MPPF-ViiV Agreement.

General.

3.1

3:2.

33

34

35

Amendments. No provision of this Amendment may be modified or amended except
expressly in a writing signed by each Party and ViiV.

No impact on Letter of Indemnity. The letter of indemnity entered into between the
Licensee and ViiV dated 12 June 2015 shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding
the amendment of the Existing Sublicence Agreement pursuant to this Amendment.

Governing Law and Jurisdiction. The provisions of Clause 28 (Governing Law and
Jurisdiction) of the Existing Sublicence Agreement are hereby incorporated into this
Amendment as if set out herein.

Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and may
be executed by the Parties and signed by ViiV on separate counterparts, but shall not be
effective until each Party has executed and ViiV has signed at least one counterpart. Each
counterpart shall constitute an original of this Amendment, but all the counterparts shall
together constitute but one and the same instrument.

Signature. For the convenience of the Parties, an executed copy of this Amendment through
digital or electronic signature may be transmitted by email in portable document format
(PDF) and such .pdf file shall be a validly executed document.

— Signatures follow —



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3D8FFD94-1AD1-4CC3-B318-5276B1EB788D

IN WITNESS WHEREOT the Parties have executed this Amendment by their duly authorized officers.

Medicines Pat(,nt P(ml Foundation

DocuSigned
ﬁwm Lo
F]7 D?FSQC12§182

Name:©

Title: Executive Director

Date; 3/5/2021

Strides Pharma Science Limited
\.
By:

Z N
Name: Vinod Nair

Title: Sr. Vice President - Marketing

Date: 08.02.2021

ViiV Healthcare Company

By:

Name: ™ [ i) BAXTEYC
Title: /li)/ﬂfxzﬁ

Date: fsh‘MM A0 l‘




DocuSign Envelope ID: 3D8FFD94-1AD1-4CC3-B318-5276B1EB788D

omqequiry

Blque7

U §

vzeD) puk yued 1S9M
WEWSIA

B[ONZOUOA

menue A

ueIsSoqzN

surenyn

epuedn

neaAn]

URSTUQUL{N ],

BISIUN |

B3uo |,

0307,

puefreq],

Jo doy N ‘eruezue]
uesoyife],

o1[qnday] qely UBLIAS
pueizemg

uepng

BqURT LIS

uepng ynos

BOLYY (INOS

€Tl
Tl
121
071
611
811
LIT
911
STl
PII
A8
13!
TIT
01T
601
801
L0T
901
<01
Y01
€01
01
‘101
001

BI[BWOS 66

Spue[S] UOWO[OS ‘86
UOYT BIIAIS “/6
SIAYIAIS 96

[39U9S "C6

admourig pue w0 0BS ‘6
voweS "¢6

epuRAYy

6

©2I0Y] JO

orjqndey s,91dosd dneIowag
zK3145y onqnday
sourddryiyq

nog

Aengeied

vwRUR g

vourno) moN ended
need

uesned

BLIDSIN

I03IN

BNSRIRIIN

redoN

nmeN

eIquuIEeN
IBWUBAIA]
anbiquiezo
099010\
BIJOSUON

Jo "doyf “eAODP[ON
BISSUOIOIA
snpunen
BIUBILINEIA
Spueysy [[BYSIBIN
eN

SOAIP[RIA
BISAR[RIN

IMB[BIN
IRoSeSepeN
eAqry

16
06
68
‘88
‘L8
98
8
8
‘€8
8
18
08
6L
8L
‘LL
9L
L
YL
€L
L
L
0L
69
‘89
L9
99
€9
9
€9
9

BRqL]

oyJosaT
uoueqo|

‘doy "wo(g s,01do2d ‘o]

OAOSOY]
nequy
BAUDY
uejSIeZey]
BOIRIR[

bery

uel]

BISOUOPU]
eIpU]
SeImpuoy
nrey

euRAND)
nessig-eourny)
BoUIN.)
B[RWRIRND)
ZaeHn)
BIGI09D)
eIquien)
uogen)

g

erdorpyg
eanLy

vourny) [euojenby
Iopeafes 4
1d4A8g
lopenoyg
1oL, H

e
‘09
6S
8¢
LS
08,
iSS
Ve
€¢
e
¢
0¢
oF
R4
Ly
%
%
Yy
g%
w
v
or
6¢
R}
LE
19€
¢
P
e
iCE
plis

orqnday ueoruuoq "0¢
nnoqr( ‘67

Bqny '8¢

SIOAL,P 910D "LT

BOTYy IS0 97

dayf “08u0) "¢z

oYL JO "doy "wd( ‘03u0) $T
SOI0WO)) €7

eIquIo[o]) "

D 1T

Peyd '0¢

onqnday UBOLYY [RUS)D ‘61
op1oA ade) g1
uooIowe)) /|
erpoquer) “91

puning “CT

ose, eupymy [
ruemsiog €]

elArjod ¢l

uemyyg 11

urusg 01

oz1ed ‘6

snrepq '8

ysape[Sueq /
uelieqiozy ‘9

BIUSULTY G

eunuadly ¢

e[osuy ‘¢

BLIOSTY T

uRISIuRY3IIY ‘|

AJOLIY AL AHL ONINYOA SHTILNNOD 40 ISI'T

4 XIANAddV

Xouuy




	Strides 1.pdf
	strides 2.pdf
	Strides 3.pdf

